
 

Resources Board

www.local.gov.uk

Agenda

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 12 May 2020 
2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Zoom video conference 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
Resources Board 
12 May 2020 

 

There will be a meeting of the Resources Board at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 12 May 2020 
 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     Martha.Lauchlan@local.gov.uk  
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk 

 

LGA Contact:  
Jonathan Bryant 
jonathan.bryant@local.gov.uk  /   020 76643004 / 07464652746 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Martha.Lauchlan@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Resources Board – Membership 2019/2020 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Tim Oliver (Vice Chairman) Surrey County Council 

Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 

Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
Cllr Peter Jackson Northumberland Council 

Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Andrew Leadbetter Devon County Council 
Cllr David Leaf Bexley Council 

Cllr Byron Rhodes Leicestershire County Council 
  
Labour ( 6)  

Cllr Richard Watts (Chair) Islington Council 
Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 

Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 

Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 
Cllr Erica Lewis Lancaster City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Terry Paul Newham London Borough Council 
Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Keith House (Deputy Chair) Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Adam Paynter Cornwall Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Jason Zadrozny (Deputy 
Chair) 

Ashfield District Council 

Cllr Phelim MacCafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Loic Rich Cornwall Council 



 

 

 

LGA Resources Board – Attendance 2019-2020  
 

 10/09/19 19/11/19 3/3/20 

Councillors    

Conservative Group    

Cllr Tim Oliver Yes Yes Yes 

Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Yes No No 

Cllr David Finch Yes Yes Yes 

Cllr Daniel Humphreys Yes Yes Yes 

Cllr Peter Jackson No Yes No 

Cllr Roger Phillips No No Yes 

Cllr Richard Wenham Yes Yes Yes 

    

Labour Group    

Cllr Richard Watts Yes Yes Yes 

Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Yes Yes n/a 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Yes No Yes 

Cllr Tony Newman Yes Yes Yes 

Cllr Tom Beattie Yes Yes Yes 

Cllr Peter Marland Yes No Yes 

Cllr Erica Lewis Yes No Yes 

    

Lib Dem Group    

Cllr Keith House Yes Yes Yes 

Cllr Adam Paynter No Yes Yes 

    

Independent Group    

Cllr Jason Zadrozny Yes No Yes 

Cllr Phelim MacCafferty Yes Yes Yes 

    

Substitutes/Observers    

Cllr Andrew Leadbetter No Yes No 

Cllr David Leaf Yes No No 

Cllr Byron Rhodes No No No 

Cllr Terry Paul Yes Yes Yes 

Cllr John Merry CBE No No Yes 

Cllr Erica Lewis  Yes No n/a 

Cllr Mike Bell No No No 

Cllr Loic Rich No Yes No 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Agenda 
 

Resources Board 
 
Tuesday 12 May 2020 
 
2.00 pm 
 
 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
 

 

2.   Covid-19 Local Government Finance Update 
 

1 - 8 

3.   Support for low income households, the economically vulnerable 
and those in financial hardship 
 

9 - 24 

4.   LGA response to HM Treasury Public Works Loans Board, future 
lending terms 
 

25 - 38 

 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS  Page 

   

5.   Special payments to staff as a result of COVID-19 
 

39 - 48 

6.   Business Rates and financing local government - update 
 

49 - 78 

7.   The European Structural and Investment Fund and COVID-19 
 

79 - 88 

8.   Workforce Update 
 

89 - 98 

9.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 March 2020 
 

99 - 108 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 21 July 2020, 2.00 pm, venue tbc 
 





 

 

Resources Board 

12 May 2020 

 
 
 

COVID-19: Local Government Finance update 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

Summary 

This report provides a summary of the work by the LGA on funding and finance issues 

related to the impact of COVID-19. Most of the work has concentrated on dealing with the 

immediate challenges. In the coming weeks, there will be an increasing focus on how we 

move from ‘crisis’ to ‘recovery’, including the future financial sustainability of councils. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Nicola Morton 

Position:   Head of Local Government Finance 

Phone no:   020 7664 3197  

Email:    Nicola.morton@local.gov.uk 

  

Recommendations 

That members consider the planned actions, provide thoughts on other work which could 

be included in an LGA finance work programme on recovery and note this update. 

Action 

Officers will proceed with the delivery of the LGA’s work on the response to, and 
recovery from, the COVID-19 programme. This will include: 

 
- gathering financial data using the MHCLG survey returns and the other 

approaches highlighted in this report to use in lobbying for further resources and 
freedoms and flexibilities; 

 
- undertake case studies of individual councils to supplement information from the 

survey and other sources to provide further detail on the impacts of COVID-19 
and to help refine the high-level messaging; 

 
- in-house analysis of longer-term financial implications, potentially combined with 

commissioned work where appropriate and subject to the availability of 
resources; 

 
- consideration of the implications of COVID-19 on local government finance 

reforms, such as the Fair Funding Review and 75 per cent business rates 
retention; 

 
- other work on the basis of a steer from members and subject to capacity. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Resources Board 

12 May 2020 

 
 

COVID-19: Local Government Finance update 

Introduction 
 
1. This report provides a summary of the work by the LGA on funding and finance issues 

related to the impact of COVID-19. 
 
2. It is essential that local government is able to stay focused on leading the local response 

to the greatest challenge we have faced as a nation for decades. There are considerable 
financial pressures facing councils as a result of Covid-19, both in terms of the direct 
costs associated with responding to the crisis, as well as continuing to deliver ‘business 
as usual’ services with significantly reduced income flows. As a result, most of the LGA 
Finance Team’s work has concentrated on dealing with the immediate challenges arising 
and on influencing announcements to date by Central Government. 

 

3. In the coming weeks, there will be an increasing focus on how we move from ‘crisis’ to 
‘recovery’, including the future financial sustainability of councils.  We would welcome a 
steer from the Resources Board on what the focus should be for this work. 
 
 

Government announcements to date 
 

4. We have been successful in achieving a number of positive financial announcements to 
help councils deal with the impact of Covid-19, including: 
 
4.1. Two additional funding announcements, worth £1.6 billion each, to help meet the 

immediate impacts of the crisis on council financial positions. 
 

4.2. Over £4 billion of upfront grant payments (including the £1.6 billion COVID grant, 
£850 million of adult social care grant and pre-COVID-19 section 31 business rates 
relief compensation) and £2.6 billion of deferred payments of business rates to 
central government to aid cash flow. 

 
4.3. A three-month extension of the timescales for production of annual financial 

accounts and statements. 
 

4.4. A Government review of other reporting and data collection requirements for the 
next three months, which has resulted in postponed deadlines. 

 

5. On 28 April, the Government announced that: 
 
5.1. the Review of Relative Needs and Resource and 75 per cent business rates 

retention will no longer be implemented in 2021-22; and that 
 

5.2. the Government will continue to work with councils on the best approach to the 
next financial year, including how to treat accumulated business rates growth and 
the approach to the 2021-22 local government finance settlement. 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Resources Board 

12 May 2020 

 
 
6. The announcement did not provide any clarity over the length of the delay to these 

reforms so at the time of writing it could not be assumed that these are one-year delays. 
Officers will provide a further update, if available, at the time of the meeting. 

 
 
Administration of support for businesses 
 
7. As part of the Government’s coronavirus business support package, the UK government 

has distributed £12.3 billion to local authorities in England to distribute through two 
separate grant schemes, both linked to business rates: 
 

7.1. The Small Business Grants Fund is a £10,000 grant per eligible business, originally 
announced during the Chancellor’s Budget. Businesses included in this scheme 
are those which on 11 March were eligible for relief under the Small Business Rate 
[...]
ial care. 
 
16.2. The total projected financial pressure in the year 2020/21 arising from the impact of 

COVID-19, including cost pressures, lost income and savings opportunities, 
nationally amounts to 3 to 4 times the £3.2 billion that has been allocated by 
Government so far.  

 
16.3. Of this, around two-thirds is due to projected losses in income, such as council tax, 

business rates, fees and charges. Councils fund anywhere between 5 and 70 per 
cent of their gross spending through sales, fees and charges, and council tax alone 
is worth around half of all council spending powers. Therefore, drastic losses of this 
income have a significant impact.  

 
16.4. Even if councils used all their unallocated reserves, this would only cover up to half 

of the remaining shortfall on average. 
 
16.5. Different types of councils will face a different nature of pressures. 
 

17. These are early results from a limited number of councils. Many councils will have been 
in the early stages of assessing the impact of COVID-19 on costs, income and cash flow. 
At the time of writing, MHCLG is expecting to reissue its survey in May. 
 

18. In order to minimise burden on authorities, the LGA’s research and finance teams are 
not planning to conduct any formal financial surveys.  This has been particularly 
important since, at the same time, the LGA is lobbying for central government to stop 
data collections (which are not essential or do not support the COVID-19 response) and 
therefore we need to be seen not to burden the sector ourselves. We have an agreement 
with MHCLG that they will share the data from their survey with us (with some limitations 
on how it can be used), and we have also asked councils to send copies of their returns 
to us.  We have analysed over 170 returns on that basis. For the May return, MHCLG 
have agreed to make it clear that responses will be shared with the LGA. In addition, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Resources Board 

12 May 2020 

 
[...]
ficers will proceed with the delivery of the LGA’s work on the response to, and 
recovery from, the COVID-19 programme. This will include: 
 
27.1. gathering financial data using the MHCLG survey returns and the other approaches 

highlighted in this report to use in lobbying for further resources and freedoms and 
flexibilities; 
 

27.2. undertake case studies of individual councils to supplement information from the 
survey and other sources to provide further detail on the impacts of COVID-19 and 
to help refine the high-level messaging; 
 

27.3. in-house analysis of longer-term financial implications, potentially combined with 
commissioned work where appropriate and subject to the availability of resources; 
 

27.4. consideration of the implications of COVID-19 on local government finance 
reforms, such as the Fair Funding Review and 75 per cent business rates 
retention; 
 

27.5. other work on the basis of a steer from members and subject to capacity. 
 
 
Implications for Wales 
 
28. Local government funding is a devolved matter and the Welsh LGA is undertaking its 

own work programme on COVID-19. We are in regular contact with the Welsh LGA and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Resources Board 

12 May 2020 

 
 

the other local government bodies in the devolved nations to exchange intelligence, 
ideas and consider joint work. 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 
29. The work related to COVID-19 has been added to the LGA’s core programme of work 

and is therefore, budgeted for in core work programme budgets.  To accommodate this 
significant and additional work, other areas of LGA work have been deprioritised based 
on where the Government has delayed or paused work. 

 
30. The LGA will keep under review whether future work related to COVID-19 can be 

accommodated within the existing budget or whether further resources will be needed for 
this or other work. 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Resources Board 

12 May 2020 

 

 
 

Support for low income households, the economically vulnerable 

and those in financial hardship in the context of coronavirus 

 

Purpose of report 

For update and review 

Summary 

To provide Resources Board members with an update on the work of the LGA in supporting 

member councils in their work with low income and economically vulnerable households in 

the context of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Rose Doran 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3073  

Email:    rose.doran@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

Recommendation 

That the Resources Board note the update. 

Actions 

As directed by Members. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Resources Board 

12 May 2020 

 

 
 

 

Support for low income households, the economically vulnerable 

and those in financial hardship in the context of coronavirus 

Hardship Fund 

1. The Ministry for Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) announced a 

£500m hardship fund, to be distributed to councils, in its initial response to coronavirus. 

 

2. The LGA facilitated a quick consultation with councils on the proposed mechanism for 

allocating funding and providing support to be based on working age local council tax 

support (LCTS).  We did this during the course of Wednesday 18 March through our 

existing networks of revenues and benefits contacts, to inform MHCLG’s approach. 

 

3. Allocations were based on councils’ working age LCTS caseload in 2019/20 Q3. 

 

4. MHCLG published guidance on 24 March which set out that: 

 

4.1 The first priority for the fund was to provide all working-age LCTS claimants with (up 

to) £150 deduction on their council tax liability throughout the year (to include new 

claims) 

 

4.2 Councils would have discretion over spending any remaining funding to support a 

wider cohort of people facing financial hardship – for example through local welfare 

schemes 

 

5. Councils received their allocation on 3 April 2020. 

 

6. Cou
[...]
aimed at individual councils and it may be that 

the PWLB is using the opportunity of the consultation to undertake a survey of its users. 

It is proposed that the response from the LGA does not address these directly as they 

seem to be survey related (this covers questions 1-3, 12-13, 15, 19, 23-28, and 37-39) 

but instead encourages the PWLB to listen to the views of individual councils. 

 

9. The stated aim of the consultation is that it is a “limited intervention to address the 

specific issue (described in this document as ‘debt-for-yield’)” of “a minority of local 

authorities borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) to buy investment 

assets primarily for yield”. The proposals include a number of other minor adjustments to 

the lending arrangements, but this issue is at the core of the proposals in the 

consultation.  

 
10. In summary the proposed changes to achieve that are as follows  

 
10.1 Councils Chief Finance Officers (CFOs) will be required to certify annually that 

they are not going to use capital spending to buy investment assets primarily 
for yield. 

 
10.2 Without that certification, councils will not be eligible to access any PWLB 

loans for any purposes in that year. 

 
10.3 If a local authority subsequently does buy an investment asset primarily for 

yield in that year (no matter how it is specifically funded) it will have to 
immediately repay any PWLB borrowing undertaken that year (including early 
repayment penalties). 

 
10.4 Lower interest rates (lower margin over gilts) will be introduced for all lending 

once this system is in place. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/public-works-loan-board-future-lending-terms-consultation


 

Resources Board  

12 May 2020  

 
 

   

10.5 The new arrangements are designed to affect capital only; Treasury 
Management investments should be unaffected. 

 

Proposed response 

 
11. Overall the proposals seem out of proportion to
[...]
ew. 

 

Revised lending arrangements consultation 

9. The stated aim of the revised lending arrangements is a “limited intervention to 

address the specific issue (described in this document as ‘debt-for-yield’)” of “a 

minority of local authorities borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) 

to buy investment assets primarily for yield”. 

10. The proposals include a number of other minor adjustments to the lending 

arrangements, but this issue is the core of the consultation. 

11. We will answer the specific questions in detail later, but overall the proposals 

seem out of proportion to the “problem” that they seek to solve (if it is indeed a 

problem), and there is danger that it will make it difficult for local authorities to 

continue to access PWLB borrowing for other purposes and have unintended 

consequences.  

12. The key proposal is that any local authority that undertakes an investment that is 

classified as a “investment asset primarily for yield” will not be able to access 

PWLB loans for any projects in the year in which it makes the investment. This is 

irrespective of how the individual investment “for yield” is funded or how big or 

small it is.  We set out below some of the practical difficulties with this approach, 

but at the heart of our objection is that, in extending the prohibition on PWLB 

borrowing to the whole capital programme, it places DMO officials in the position 

of adjudicating on what can and cannot be financed in that year. Under the 

Prudential Code, these decisions are a matter for elected Councillors.  It is 

unacceptable that government officials should take this power to themselves. One 

could take the view that PWLB, like a commercial lender, is entitled to deny credit 

on a proposition which does not meet its criteria; what is unusual in this proposal 

is to refuse finance in an arbitrary way on all propositions just because there is 

one among them to which the lender objects.  

13. There i
[...]
y several councils. If early repayment penalties cannot be withdrawn, and we do 

understand the need to cover costs of early repayment of corresponding gilts, 

then a reasonable low or nil cost solution would be the ability to transfer PWLB 

debt between local authorities by novation. This would be likely to have the 

advantage for the PWLB of reducing the amount of new borrowing. 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 4



 
   

Question 33: Should HM Treasury introduce a process by which borrowing by an 

individual authority might be slowed or stopped without affecting PWLB access or 

terms for other LAs? Question 34: Under what circumstances should this process be 

applied? 

30.  Local Authorities should not have different levels of access to PWLB borrowing. 

 

Question 35: Do you use DMADF currently, and if so, why? Question 36: What 

would make you increase your use of DMADF?  

31.  These are questions for individual local authorities to answer. However, as 

outlined in our introduction there is an urgent current need for a short-term 

lending facility to act as a counterpart to the DMADF. 

 

Question 40: Is there a case for changing the name of the PWLB? 

32.  It is a minor point. The name of the PWLB is widely recognised in the sector. 

 

 

 
Contact 
Bevis Ingram 
Senior Adviser Finance 
Phone: 020 7664 3258 
Email: bevis.ingram@local.gov.uk 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 4

mailto:bevis.ingram@local.gov.uk




Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 5





Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 5





Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 5





Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 6





Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 7





Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 7





Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 8





Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 9




	Agenda
	2 Covid-19 Local Government Finance Update
	3 Support for low income households, the economically vulnerable and those in financial hardship
	040520 Appendix - Coronavirus Response to Economic Vulnerability and Financial Hardship (002)

	4 LGA response to HM Treasury Public Works Loans Board, future lending terms
	PWLB consultation - appendix - draft LGA response

	5 Special payments to staff as a result of COVID-19
	200520 Special Item Annex A
	200520 Special Item Annex B

	6 Business Rates and financing local government - update
	7 The European Structural and Investment Fund and COVID-19
	Appendix A - EU Funding and COVID-19 - Council ideas

	8 Workforce Update
	9 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 March 2020



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Resources Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Resources Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 12 May 2020 

Venue: Zoom videoconference 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
  

 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Phelim MacCafferty and Cllr Tom 
Beattie (due to technical issues). Cllr Loic Rich was substituting for Cllr 
MacCafferty. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
The Chair put on record his thanks to all the LGA staff for their efforts 
during this difficult and challenging time. 
 
The Chair paid tribute to former Resources Board member, Sue Murphy, 
who had sadly passed away on 7 April. 
 
 

 

2   Covid-19 Local Government Finance Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Nicola Morton to introduce the report. 
 
Nicola outlined the Government’s announcements and financial 
commitments affecting local government since the Covid-19 crisis had 
begun, including its package of measures to help local authorities and 
businesses. Of particular interest to Resources Board members were the 
announcements that the Review of Relative Needs and Resource and 75 
per cent business rates retention would no longer be implemented in 
2021-22. 
 
Nicola then highlighted the LGA’s key messages in its dealings with 
Government which she said were being kept under constant review. 
These were a) that the Government needed to provide a cast-iron 
guarantee that all costs associated with Covid-19, additional ‘business as 
usual’ costs, and losses of income for councils during the crisis would be 
covered; and b) the additional financial support received so far from 
Government was very welcome. However, based on council’s financial 
returns to date, they would need 3 to 4 times the £3.2 billion already 
allocated. Nicola said that loss of income accounted for two thirds of the 
funding gap councils were currently experiencing. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Nicola reported that so far, 170 councils had provided the LGA with their 
MHCLG financial returns and she urged the remaining councils to share 
theirs in order to improve the evidence base. She said that the LGA was 
now working on 12 local authority case studies to provide more detail to 
Government on the challenges being faced. 
 
Nicola said that most of the LGA’s work had so far concentrated on the 
short-term impacts of Covid-19 on councils but they were now starting to 
think about the ‘recovery’ phase and longer-term repercussions. She 
invited members to input into what this recovery work could focus on and 
said these would be reported back to the Executive Advisory Board 
meeting on 15 May 2020. In particular, Nicola flagged up HM Treasury’s 
review of the ‘Green Book’ on allocation of capital resources which the 
LGA was currently engaging with. 
 
Following Nicola’s introduction there was a discussion during which 
Members raised the following points: 

 The LGA needed to make a stronger case to Government about 
the serious existential threat to local government if cost pressures 
and losses of income were not fully covered. It was reiterated that 
3 or 4 times the amount of funding currently provided, would be 
required. It was suggested that the most effective role for the LGA 
was to collect more data from councils and to keep its message to 
Government simple and clear. In addition, the LGA needed to 
devise a clear lobbying strategy, starting with an approach to the 
Secretary of State and the Chancellor. 

 More clarity and certainty and a long-term funding solution was 
needed from Government to enable councils to plan properly and 
avoid having to make in-year budget cuts that could hamper efforts 
at recovery. 

 It was suggested that the LGA could ask the Government to write-
off Public Works Loans Board debt in the same way that NHS 
Trust’s debt had been written off by Government. Other members 
disagreed with this proposal. In addition, it was suggested that 
councils should be allowed to capitalise any losses. 

 In relation to support for small businesses and the proposed 5 per 
cent uplift in business support, it was suggested that councils 
would lose out if the original baseline from the start of the 
lockdown was used. 

 Councils were facing significant additional costs associated with 
the recovery of unpaid council tax and business rates. Could the 
LGA ask Government for these to be reimbursed? 

 The lockdown had pointed to more effective and environmentally 
sound ways of working for councils such as remote meetings and 
more cycling and walking. These could reduce costs in future. 

 Councils such as Crawley, Luton and Manchester, which relied 
heavily upon airport income, had been particularly badly hit. 

 If costs were not going to be met in full by Government, would they 
instead provide further flexibilities to enable councils to spread 
them over a longer period? 

 
Nicola concluded by reiterating the importance of councils completing their 
financial returns to MHCLG to enable them to make their case more 
effectively to the Treasury. 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Decisions 
Members of the Resources Board agreed the next steps outlined in 
paragraph 27 of the report and recommended that the LGA is stronger in 
its lobbying on for local government to be compensated for additional 
costs and lost income. 
 

3   Support for low income households, the economically vulnerable 
and those in financial hardship 
  

 

 The Chair invited Rose Doran to introduce the update. 
 
Rose said that the LGA’s key lobbying priority had been around the 
sufficiency of the MHCLG £500 million hardship fund which was 
announced in its initial response to Covid-19. She said that an increasing 
number of councils were reporting significant issues with residents who 
were vulnerable due to financial and/or food poverty and the LGA had 
been working with both MHCLG and DEFRA to highlight this. 
 
Rose said that the LGA was now thinking about how low-income and 
economically vulnerable households could best be supported longer-term 
through the ‘recovery’ phase. For example, forbearance and debt recovery 
were likely to become increasingly significant issues for councils in the 
coming months and there would be an increasing tension between 
supporting low-income households and the need for councils to recover 
arrears. 
 
Following Rose’s introduction, members raised the following points: 

 Large increases in rent debt were reported which wouldn’t be 

covered by Universal Credit. 

 Lack of IT facilities in low-income households was proving a real 

obstacle for home-schooling. 

 It was suggested that unsecured debt amongst low-income 

households was going to become a major issue and Credit Unions 

had limited capacity to help. Rose said that work was planned with 

Credit Unions about developing more affordable alternatives to 

high cost lending. 

 Members agreed that the LGA should lobby to keep the temporary 

increase in Local Housing Allowance rates permanent and possibly 

to go even higher. Rose said that she had received indications 

from officials that this was likely to be the case. It was agreed that 

a letter should come from the Chair to seek confirmation of this. 

 
Decision 
Members of the Resources Board noted the update. 
 
Action 
Officers to draft letter to the DWP seeking confirmation of a permanent 
increase in Local Housing Allowance rate. 
 

 

4   LGA response to HM Treasury Public Works Loans Board, future  



 

 

 
 

 

lending terms 
  

 The Chair invited Bevis Ingram to introduce the report. 
 
Bevis explained that the Government was consulting on proposals aimed 
at preventing councils borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB) to buy investment assets primarily for yield. More specifically, that 
any council which undertakes commercial investment in a particular year 
will be prevented from borrowing from the PWLB within that year. Bevis 
reported that the Resources Board Chair had appeared before the Public 
Accounts Select Committee to make the point that the number of councils 
borrowing for this reason was tiny and so the Government’s proposals 
were therefore excessive. The LGA response to the consultation therefore 
reflected this. 
 
Bevis said that the consultation had taken on added significance since the 
Covid-19 outbreak as the PWLB could play a role in easing council’s 
cashflow problems. This had also been added to the LGA response. 
 
Members agreed with the broad thrust of the LGA response but suggested 
that it should be further strengthened to reflect their strong opposition to 
the proposals. 
 
Decision 
Members of Resources Board endorsed the LGA’s consultation response 
but requested that it be strengthened to reflect the level of opposition to 
the Government’s proposed PWLB borrowing restrictions. 
 
Action 
Officers to revise consultation response and circulate to Lead Members for 
final approval. 
 

 

5   Special payments to staff as a result of COVID-19 
  

 

 The Chair reminded attendees that the meeting was now entering 
confidential session and so asked any press and public on the call to log 
out. 
 
The Chair then invited Naomi Cooke to introduce the report. 
 
There followed a confidential discussion on the contents of the report and 
Naomi’s presentation. 
 
Decision 
The Resources Board made a confidential recommendation to the 
Executive Advisory Board. 
 

 

6   Business Rates and financing local government - update 
  

 

 The Chair stated that he had been minded to postpone this report given 
the more immediate challenges posed by Covid-19. However, as the 
Government had indicated that the fundamental review of business rates 
would still be going ahead, he said that it was important that the LGA took 

 



 

 

 
 

 

a position. 
 
There followed a confidential discussion on the contents of the report. 
 
Decision 
The Resources Board agreed a confidential recommendation to the 
Executive Advisory Board on business rates and the financing of local 
government. 
 

7   The European Structural and Investment Fund and COVID-19 
  

 

 The Chair invited Paul Green (Adviser) to introduce the update. 
 
Following Paul’s introduction there was a confidential discussion on the 
report’s contents. 
 
Decision 
Resources Board members noted the update and agreed the next steps 
set out in paragraphs 24 and 25 of the report. 
 

 

8   Workforce Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Naomi Cooke and Jeff Houston to introduce the update. 
 
There followed a confidential discussion on the report’s contents. 
 
Decision 
Members of the Resources Board noted the update. 
 

 

9   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 March 2020 
  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2020 were agreed. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Tim Oliver Surrey County Council 
Deputy-chair Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
 Cllr Jason Zadrozny Ashfield District Council 

 
Members Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
 Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Jackson Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
 Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Erica Lewis Lancaster City Council 
 

Apologies Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 
 Cllr Phelim MacCafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
Substitute 
members present 

Cllr Loic Rich 
Cllr John Merry CBE 
Cllr Andrew Leadbetter 
Cllr David Leaf 

 

Cornwall Council 
Salford City Council 
Devon County Council 
Bexley Council 

 


